Filed 06-06-2025

FILED 06-06-2025 CLERK OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

No. 2025AP000996-OA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF WISCONSIN

ELIZABETH BOTHFELD, JO ELLEN BURKE, MARY COLLINS, CHARLENE GAEBLER-UHING, PAUL HAYES, SALLY HUCK, TOM KLOOSTERBOER, ELIZABETH LUDEMAN, AND LINDA WEAVER,

Petitioners,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARK L. THOMSEN, CARRIE RIEPLE, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES AS COMMISSIONERS OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; AND MEAGAN WOLFE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,

Respondents.

NON-PARTY BRIEF OF THE WISCONSIN LEGISLATURE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR AN ORIGINAL ACTION

CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC

TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN* DANIEL M. VITAGLIANO** MARIE E. SAYER, SBN 1127350 1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700 Arlington, VA 22209 703.243.9423 taylor@consovoymccarthy.com dvitagliano@consovoymccarthy.com mari@consovoymccarthy.com AUGUSTYN LAW LLC JESSIE AUGUSTYN, SBN 1098680 1835 E. Edgewood Dr. Suite 105-478 Appleton, WI 54913 715.255.0817 jessie@augustynlaw.com

* Pro hac vice motions forthcoming † Supervised by principals of the firm admitted to practice in VA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. This Court does not have "free rein" to redistrict congressional districts anew.	9
II. Petitioners' claims are meritless.	12
III. Laches bars Petitioners' claims	19
IV. Entertaining this original action raises serious due process questions.	23
A. Due process would require recusal	23
B. Departures from normal procedures would compound due	
process concerns	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie,</i> 475 U.S. 813 (1986)
<i>Alexander v. S.C. State Conf. of the NAACP,</i> 602 U.S. 1 (2024)
Allen v. Georgia, 166 U.S. 138 (1897)
Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd., 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012)9
<i>Branch v. Smith,</i> 538 U.S. 254 (2003)10
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal. Co.,</i> 556 U.S. 868 (2009)
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill,</i> 377 F. Supp. 3d 1308 (N.D. Ala. 2019)22
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2023 WI 70, 409 Wis. 2d 372, 995 N.W.2d 779
<i>Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis.2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 37019
<i>Cline v. Whitaker,</i> 144 Wis. 439, 129 N.W. 400 (1911)
<i>Engelhardt v. City of New Berlin,</i> 2019 WI 2, 385 Wis. 2d 86, 921 N.W.2d 71415
<i>Est. of Genrich v. OHIC Ins.,</i> 2009 WI 67, 318 Wis. 2d 553, 769 N.W.2d 48116
<i>Flynn v. Dep't of Admin.,</i> 216 Wis. 2d 521, 576 N.W.2d 245 (1998)

<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry,</i> 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005)25
Goldberg v. Kelly, 397 U.S. 254 (1970)27
Greene v. McElroy, 360 U.S. 474 (1959)27
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 558 U.S. 183 (2010)
<i>In re Terrell,</i> 39 F.4th 888 (7th Cir. 2022)
<i>Indus. Roofing Servs., Inc. v. Marquardt,</i> 2007 WI 19, 299 Wis. 2d 81, 726 N.W.2d 89828
<i>Jensen v. Wis. Elections Bd.,</i> 2002 WI 13, 249 Wis. 2d 706, 639 N.W.2d 53710, 27, 28
Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau, 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402
Jordan v. Massachusetts, 225 U.S. 167 (1912)29
Lassiter v. Dep't of Soc. Servs., 452 U.S. 18 (1981)27
Mayo v. Wis. Injured Patients & Fams. Comp. Fund, 2018 WI 78, 383 Wis. 2d 1, 914 N.W.2d 67814
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 600 U.S. 1 (2023)11, 15, 19, 22
Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder, 367 F. Supp. 3d 697 (S.D. Ohio 2019)28

<i>Perry v. Perez,</i> 565 U.S. 388 (2012)
<i>Progressive N. Ins. v. Romanshek,</i> 2005 WI 67, 281 Wis. 2d 300, 697 N.W.2d 41715
Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)
<i>Schultz v. Natwick,</i> 2002 WI 125, 257 Wis. 2d 19, 653 N.W.2d 266
<i>Simkins v. Gressette,</i> 495 F. Supp. 1075 (D.S.C. 1980)22
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson,</i> 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 58721
<i>State v. Herrmann,</i> 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 77227
<i>State v. Kruse,</i> 101 Wis. 2d 387, 305 N.W.2d 85 (1981)14
<i>State v. Roberson,</i> 2019 WI 102, 389 Wis. 2d 190, 935 N.W.2d 813
<i>State v. Sartin,</i> 200 Wis. 2d 47, 546 N.W.2d 449 (1996)14
<i>Trump v. Biden,</i> 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 56820, 21
<i>White v. Weiser,</i> 412 U.S. 783 (1973)10, 17
<i>Whitford v. Nichol,</i> 180 F. Supp. 3d 583 (W.D. Wis. 2016)
Williams v. Pennsylvania, 579 U.S. 1 (2016)23, 25, 27
<i>Wis. Just. Initiative, Inc. v. Wis. Elections Comm'n,</i> 2023 WI 38, 407 Wis. 2d 87, 990 N.W.2d 12212

<i>Wis. Small Bus. United, Inc. v. Brennan,</i> 2020 WI 69, 393 Wis. 2d 308, 946 N.W.2d 101
Statutes
2011 Wis. Act 449
Wis. Stat. §8.15
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. Const. art. I, §2, cl. 3
U.S. Const. art. I, §4, cl. 1
Wis. Const. art. IV, §319
Wis. Const. art. VII, §210
Other Authorities
A.J. Bayatpour, <i>In only state Supreme Court debate, candidates trade accusations of partisan ties</i> , CBS 58 (Mar. 21, 2023), https://perma.cc/87BY-66CB
Anya van Wagtendonk, <i>Trump and Musk's backing wasn't enough</i> <i>to flip Wisconsin Supreme Court</i> , NPR (Apr. 1, 2025), https://perma.cc/K6NQ-XPG6
Campaign contributions: PAC and Political Committee Contributors to: Janet C Protasiewicz (NP) – Supreme Court, Wis. Democracy Campaign, https://perma.cc/9EZD-V69A
Channel 3000 / News 3 Now, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court debate presented</i> <i>by News 3 Now and WisPolitics,</i> YouTube (Mar. 21, 2023), https://bit.ly/3HAtZtv23
Corrinne Hess, <i>Wisconsin Supreme Court candidate Janet Protasiewicz assails</i> <i>state's election maps as 'rigged,'</i> Milwaukee J. Sentinel (Jan. 9, 2023), https://perma.cc/8T33-Z5M6
Jessie Opoien & Jack Kelly, <i>Protasiewicz would 'enjoy taking a fresh</i> <i>look' at Wisconsin voting maps</i> , Cap Times (Mar. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/THH2-VH3Q

Matt Mencarini, How could the 2023 Wisconsin Supreme Court election impact medical malpractice lawsuits?, PBS Wis. (Mar. 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/V87K-LC4C	24
Ronald Brownstein, <i>The First Electoral Test of Trump's Indictment</i> , Atlantic (Mar. 31, 2023), https://perma.cc/CL5C-W5QY	24
Scott Bauer, Wisconsin Supreme Court candidate criticized for attending briefing with Democratic donors, AP (Jan. 29, 2025), https://bit.ly/3Zw0hiL	24, 26
Shawn Johnson, In a supreme court race like no other, Wisconsin's political future is up for grabs, NPR (Apr. 2, 2023), https://perma.cc/W2YA-WPA2	24
<i>The Downballot: The inside story on winning the Wisconsin Supreme</i> <i>Court (transcript),</i> Daily Kos (Jan. 25, 2024), https://perma.cc/NV3S-3BJR	24
Zac Schultz, Candidates tangle over political issues, judicial perspectives at first 2023 Wisconsin Supreme Court forum, PBS Wis. (Jan. 10, 2023), https://perma.cc/HC4L-NFUS	23

Filed 06-06-2025
